

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MARK BUZA,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S223698

First Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. A125542
San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. 207818
The Honorable Carol Yaggy, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE
Acting Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEVEN T. OETTING
Deputy Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 250374
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-2548
Fax: (415) 703-2552
Email: Michael.Mongan@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	3
A. Trial proceedings.....	3
B. The Court of Appeal’s 2011 decision	5
C. The Court of Appeal’s 2014 decision	5
Argument.....	7
I. The DNA Act and Proposition 69	7
II. The DNA Act is constitutional under <i>Maryland v. King</i>	12
A. Obtaining DNA samples from arrestees at booking is categorically reasonable	12
B. There is no basis for distinguishing <i>King</i>	16
III. This court should follow <i>King</i> as a matter of California law	20
A. This court’s precedents counsel adherence to <i>King</i>	21
B. The cases cited by the Court of Appeal do not justify departing from <i>King</i>	26
IV. The DNA Act is independently reasonable under California law	30
A. It is reasonable for law enforcement to collect information about the identifying characteristics of arrestees and to retain and use that information	32
B. California has a compelling interest in collecting DNA identification information from arrestees	35
1. DNA identification profiles provide a limited but powerful identifying metric	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The use of DNA identification profiles serves important public interests.....	39
a. Learning about the past criminal conduct of individuals subject to custodial arrest	39
b. Confirming who an arrestee is at booking	43
c. Excluding innocent suspects from criminal scrutiny	44
d. Identifying missing persons and unidentified remains.....	45
e. Identifying the perpetrators of crimes	45
3. California’s interests in obtaining DNA identification profiles from arrestees are not negated by alternative policy options	49
C. The DNA Act minimizes any intrusion on legitimate privacy interests	52
1. Arrestees have no privacy interest in their identity	53
2. Collection of DNA samples involves minimal physical intrusion.....	54
3. California protects privacy interests by restricting the use and disclosure of DNA samples.....	56
4. DNA identification profiles are used in a manner that protects privacy interests.....	60
5. Arrestees who are not convicted may have their DNA samples destroyed and identification profiles expunged from the State’s database	63
Conclusion.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alfaro v. Terhune</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 492	56, 57
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 66.....	19
<i>Banks v. United States</i> (10th Cir. 2007) 490 F.3d 1178	8, 38, 66
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 520.....	54
<i>Boroian v. Mueller</i> (1st Cir. 2010) 616 F.3d 60.....	36, 53, 65
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 35.....	58, 59
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 746.....	49
<i>Cutting v. Vaughn</i> (1920) 182 Cal. 151	59
<i>Dist. Attys. Off. for the Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 52.....	62
<i>Doe v. Sheriff of DuPage County</i> (7th Cir. 1997) 128 F.3d 586	33
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of County of Burlington</i> (2012) ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1510.....	51, 52, 54
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468	22
<i>Haskell v. Brown</i> (N.D. Cal. 2009) 677 F.Supp.2d 1187	<i>passim</i>

<i>Haskell v. Harris</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 745 F.3d 1269 (en banc)	19, 20
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct. of Nev., Humboldt County</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 177	43
<i>Hill v. Nat. Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1	22, 26, 30, 53
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873	23, 62
<i>In re York</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1133	22, 23, 30, 54
<i>Ingersoll v. Palmer</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1321	30, 55
<i>Johnson v. Quander</i> (D.C. Cir. 2006) 440 F.3d 489	65, 66
<i>Jones v. Murray</i> (4th Cir. 1992) 962 F.2d 302	31, 33, 51, 54
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492	30, 31
<i>Loder v. Municipal Court</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 859	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. King</i> (2013) ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1958.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 134.....	53, 58
<i>Nicholas v. Goord</i> (2d Cir. 2005) 430 F.3d 652	53, 66
<i>People v. Brisendine</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 528	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>People v. Bunyard</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1189	25, 26

<i>People v. Crowson</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 623	22, 53
<i>People v. Gallego</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 388	59
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 313	7
<i>People v. Laiwa</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 711	29
<i>People v. Longwill</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 943	28
<i>People v. Maikhio</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1074	49
<i>People v. McInnis</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 821	26, 33, 35
<i>People v. Minjares</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 410	29
<i>People v. Norman</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 929	28
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1104	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Ruggles</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 1	29
<i>People v. Shamblin</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 1	47, 51
<i>People v. Superior Court (Kiefer)</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 807	27
<i>People v. Superior Court (Simon)</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 186	27, 28
<i>People v. Teresinski</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 822	<i>passim</i>

<i>People v. Xiong</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1259	36
<i>Perez-Torres v. California</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 136	44
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336	6, 20, 23
<i>Rise v. Oregon</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 59 F.3d 1556	55
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 728	26
<i>Smith v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir. 1963) 324 F.2d 879	33
<i>Sterling v. City of Oakland</i> (1962) 208 Cal.App.2d 1	32, 35, 40
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> (2d Cir. 2007) 483 F.3d 73	58
<i>United States v. Davis</i> (M.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2014) ___ F.Supp.3d ___ [2014 WL 6826918].....	19
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 221.....	46
<i>United States v. Karo</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 705.....	59
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> (2d Cir. 1932) 55 F.2d 67.....	33
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 379 F.3d 813 (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> (3d Cir. 2011) 652 F.3d 387 (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> (1973) 414 U.S. 218.....	27

<i>United States v. Ross</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 798.....	29
<i>United States v. Watson</i> (1976) 423 U.S. 411.....	30
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 589.....	51, 59

STATUTES

Evidence Code

§ 664.....	58
------------	----

Penal Code

§ 7, subd. (21)	9, 32
§ 290.2.....	8
§ 295, subd. (b)(2).....	9, 10
§ 295, subd. (c).....	44
§ 295, subd. (e).....	9, 54
§ 295, subd. (h)(1).....	64
§ 295, subd. (i)(1)(C)	9, 56
§ 295, subd. (i)(2).....	9
§ 295.1, subd. (a).....	10, 17, 39, 56, 58
§ 295.2.....	10, 56, 58
§ 296.....	4
§ 296, subd. (a)(1)	46
§ 296, subd. (a)(2)(A)-(B).....	46
§ 296, subd. (a)(2)(C).....	5, 9, 16, 55, 63
§ 296.1, subd. (a)(1)(A)	9, 16, 55, 63
§ 297, subd. (a).....	10, 56
§ 297, subd. (b)	10, 11, 48
§ 297, subd. (d)	10, 11, 56
§ 298, subd. (b)(3).....	9
§ 298.1, subd. (a).....	4
§ 299, subd. (b)	11
§ 299, subd. (c).....	11
§ 299, subd. (c)(1).....	64
§ 299, subd. (c)(2)(D)	64

Penal Code (cont.)	
§ 299.5, subds. (a)-(b)	10, 56
§ 299.5, subd. (i)(1)(A)	10, 45, 56, 58
§ 299.5, subd. (i)(1)(B)	10
§ 299.5, subd. (i)(2)(A)	10
§ 451, subd. (d)	4
§ 453, subd. (a)	4
§ 594, subd. (b)(1)	4
§ 836, subd. (a)(3)	16
§ 1203.018, subd. (c)(1)(B)	41
§ 1270, subd. (a)	40
§ 1275, subd. (a)(1)	40
§ 14135e(a)	60
§ 14250	45
Proposition 8, Prim. Elec. (June 8, 1982)	23
Proposition 69, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 2, 2004)	<i>passim</i>
Proposition 115, Prim. Elec. (June 5, 1990)	23
Stats. 1983, ch. 700 § 1	9
Stats. 1998, ch. 696 §§ 1-2	9
Stats. 2011, ch. 15	41
United States Code, Title 42	
§ 14132(b)(1)-(2)	60
§ 14132(b)(3)(A)	60
§ 14132(c)	11, 60, 61
§ 14132(d)	11
§ 14132(d)(1)(A)	65
§ 14133(c)	11, 61
§ 14135e(a)	60

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

Article I, § 1	22, 23
Article I, § 13	<i>passim</i>
Article I, § 24	23
Article I, § 28, subd. (f)(2)	23

United States Constitution	
First Amendment	22
Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Browne, Report of the Debates in the Convention of California on the Formation of the State Constitution in September and October, 1849 (1850)	21, 22
Butler, Advanced Topics in Forensic DNA Typing: Methodology (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Butler, Forensic DNA Typing (2d ed. 2005).....	7, 11, 38
CAL-DNA Hits Reported January 1984 to March 2015 < http://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/bfs/ cal_dna_hit_trends.pdf >	46, 47
Cal. DOJ, BFS DNA Frequently Asked Questions < http://oag.ca.gov/bfs/prop69/faqs >	<i>passim</i>
Cal. DOJ, Buccal DNA Collection Kit Instructions < http://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/bfs/ collection_kit.pdf >	55
Cal. DOJ, Streamlined DNA Expungement Application Form < http://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/bfs/ expungement_app.pdf >.....	12, 64
Cal. DOJ, Study #1: Arrestee Hits to Violent Crimes < http://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/bfs/ arrestee_2013.pdf >.....	51
Cal. DOJ, Table 1, Crime Clearances and Clearance Rates by Category and Crime Statewide (2010) < http://oag.ca.gov/sites/ all/files/agweb/pdfs/cjsc/prof10/1A/00.pdf >	46
Cal. DOJ, Table 1, Crimes and Crime Rates By Category and Crime Statewide (2010) < http://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/ files/agweb/pdfs/cjsc/prof10/1/00.pdf >	46
Chin et al., Forensic DNA Evidence (The Rutter Group 2014)	8, 11, 37, 57

Cole, Suspect Identities (2001)	32, 36
CR-185, Petition for Expungement of DNA Profiles and Samples < http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/cr185.pdf >	65
DNA Partial Match (Crime Scene DNA Profile to Offender) Policy < http://ag.ca.gov/cms_attachments/press/pdfs/n1548_08-bfs-01.pdf >	61
FBI, CODIS-Expungement Policy < http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/biometric-analysis/codis/codis_expungement >	11, 65
FBI, CODIS-NDIS Statistics < http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/biometric-analysis/codis/ndis-statistics/#California >	48
FBI, Combined DNA Index System < http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/biometricanalysis/codis/codis_brochure >	11
FBI, Integrated Automated Fingerprint Identification System < http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/fingerprints_biometrics/iafis/iafis >	43, 52
FBI, Planned Process and Timeline for Implementation of Additional CODIS Core Loci < http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/biometric-analysis/codis/planned-process-and-timeline-for-implementation-of-additional-codis-core-loci >	58
FBI, Quality Assurance Standards for DNA Databasing Laboratories < http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/biometric-analysis/codis/qas_databaselabs.pdf >	60
FBI, Rapid DNA or Rapid DNA Analysis < http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/biometric-analysis/codis/rapid-dna-analysis >	42
Grodin et al., The California State Constitution (2011)	22
Herkenham, <i>Retention of Offender DNA Samples Necessary to Ensure and Monitor Quality of Forensic DNA Efforts</i> (2006) 34 J. of Law, Medicine & Ethics 380.....	57, 58
http://www.scotusblog.com/case-files/cases/maryland-v-king/	17
Katsanis et al., <i>Characterization of the Standard and Recommended CODIS Markers</i> (Jan. 2013) 58 J. Forensic Sci. S169	63

Kaye, *What the Supreme Court Hasn't Told You About DNA Databases* (2013)
 <<http://www.promega.com/resources/profiles-in-dna/2013/what-the-supreme-court-hasnt-told-you-about-dna-databases/>>62

National Conference of State Legislatures, Forensic Science Database <<http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/dna-database-search-by-state.aspx>>25

National DNA Index System (NDIS) Operational Procedures Manual (effective Jan. 1, 2015)
 <<http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/biometric-analysis/codis/ndis-procedures-manual>>.....37, 45

National Institute of Justice, *The Fingerprint Sourcebook*
 <<https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/225320.pdf> >38

RAND Corporation, Center on Quality Policing, *Toward a Comparison of DNA Profiling and Databases in the United States and England* (2010).....50

Remarks of Justice John Paul Stevens (Ret.), American Constitution Society Convention (June 14, 2013)
 <http://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/speeches/JPS%20Speech_6-14-13.pdf>55

Vallone, *DNA Analysis Can Do Better Solving U.S. Crimes: Rand, Investor's Business Daily* (Apr. 29, 2011)
 <<http://news.investors.com/Article/570604/201104291554/LAP-D-Chief-Others-Say-US-DNA-Analysis-Can-Improve.htm>>50

73 Fed.Reg. 74932 (Dec. 10, 2008) [DNA-Sample Collection and Biological Evidence Preservation in the Federal Jurisdiction]....39, 40
